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Mr. Speaker: The Minister might have answered what amount was fixed for the fourth plan,

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: As far as I know, the plan is yet to come, but the figure of Rs. 2,400 crores probably has been allotted for the agriculture sector ag a whole.

Shri Tyagi: That will be nothing.
Withdraw that amount, It is better that amount is withdrawn,

Shri Shivaji Rao S. Deshmukh:
Some supplementaries should be permitted.

Shri Tyagi: We cannot allow agriculture to be neglected like that, You better withdraw your amount.

Shri C. Subramaniam: I agree, I am one with you. Specifically for agricultural programmes no doubt about Rs. 2,400 or Rs. 2,500 crores is
allotted, but agriculture has to be backed up by other things also, by irrigation, by fertilisers, by power, by tractor. If you take all this into account, Rs. 5,390 crores is the amount which directly goes for the promotion of agricultural programmes. (Interruptions) .
Mr. Speaker: We can have discussion, I cannot allow more than 15 minutes.

Shri C. Subramanfam: I am sure the plan will come before Parliament and I cap rely on the solid support of Tyagiji.

Mr. Speaker:

Shri Shinkre: What about my point of order? Does it not arise?

Next question.

Mr, Speaker: No.
Newsprint Plants in U.P. and Kerala

*
*600. Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Shrimati Jayaben Shah:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pande:
Shri M. Rampure:

Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two experts of the World Bank have recommended the setting up of two factories at Haldwani in U.P. and Travancore in Kerala for the production of newsprint; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri
Shinde): (a) The F.A.O.]|World Bank
Mission did visit the States of Kerala and U.P., but hag not yet made any recommendations.

(b) Does not arise.

=t ot fag : fegmr WO §
UL EFATHST T UF AT T TG & 1
TF BT @ w9 GEAgl § #
R g W ATEET & | G A9 e-
fooer =wmgd § e wfeww ¥
=T %] &) Gsfawa femr g 1 &
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2oy g fade w0 | g 3@ A |
FT aF Yoh AT Y ST |
Shri Shinde: This question of the hon, Member does not fall within the purview of this question. As the Ministry of Food and Agriculture, we deal with the raw materials from the forests and we are not concerned with other things.

=it aaretag : oS ST aeqs g1 I9F § qBAT =7fea 47 |
Mr, Speaker: This deals with the setting up of two factories for newsprint, and thev are concerned with the raw materials,

ft wre fag : 0 § 7 qF T
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Shri Shinde: As 1 have already mentioned the team visited a few States in India including Kerala and U.P. They were impressed with our plantation programmes and the raw material potentiality of our forests.
They have not submitted any report.
They may submit their report to the World Bank and thereafter perhaps we may get it.

Shri Shree Narayan Das; Was the team invited by the Government or did it come on behalf of the World Bank? When will they submit their report to the Government?

Shri Shinde: In all four representatives visited a few States—three from the FAO and one from the World Bank. In the initial stage we had suggested to the Worlg Bank that they might examine the possibility of developing "some forest-based industries, mainly paper pulp industry in India.

=t fazaara arodg : I WA
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F 1 fawiaAl A I R 1 7w
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arar Jaw & fq¥ aga Swgw § |

Shri Shinde: I think no licence is required for setting up such industries; if some parties or the State Government are interested to pursue that subject matter, I think there will not be any difficulty.

Shri Shinkre: It has been reported in some newspapers that some ice cream manufacturers have been arrested for mixing blotting paper in ice cream and this way I find some connection between paper and food.
Is that the reason why this question has been addresseq to thig Ministry instead of to the Ministry of Industry and Supply? ... (Interruptions). 1 want a reply to my question.

Mr. Speaker: He says blotting paper has been found in ice cream and therefore this ministry is answering the question. Shrimati Savitri Nigam.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam : Is the hon. minister aware that in various areas of UP, a lot of raw material for newsprint is available and if so, was this mentioned to the World Bank team when it came for investigation and what were the termg of reference of this team?

Shri Shinde: The team visited U.P., and found that the U.P. plantation programme Was going on very satisfactorily; they were happy to find that there was a great deal of potential for forest raw material in U.P.,, whick would be useful for forest-based industries.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: The hon.
Minister says that his ministry is concerned only with the raw material aspect. May 1 know whether the Kerala forest department has any concrete proposal for eucalyptus plantation so that they can have a newsprint plant in the near future?

Shri Shinde: We have an all-India programme or planting eucalyptus and other species which can mature within a short period of ten years. Kerala is included in that programme.

Shri A. P. Sharma: Has this team surveyed only Kerala and UP. or other parts of the country like Bihar?

Shri Shinde : The team visited many States like M.P., Mysore, Kerala, etc. but they did not visit Bihar.

Shri A. P. Sharma: Why ot Bihar?
There is a lot of raw material in Bihar.

Mr. Speaker: He can argue that afterwards.

Shri Jaipal Singh: For years we have been hearing about the experiments that have been carried on for manufacturing paper from bagasse. 'I want to know why they are still thinking of the jungles and not of 'bagasse-manufactured paper.

Shri Shinde : It is true that bagasse which is produced in the sugar factories is one of the raw materials which could be utilised for the manufacture of paper pulp. The Government licensed a number of bagasse-based units but unfortunately very few units have come up. There appears to be some technicai aifiicuity in the matter and the Government is sezied of the matter through our ministry does not deal with that subject.

Shri Jaipal Singh: What are the technical difficulties? The other countries are facing them.

Mr, Speaker: We might be feeling them.

Shri K. C. Pant: The Minister said that because of the afforestation programme in U.P., Government indicated to these experts that there was potentia] for the development of these forest-based industries .here. May I know whether on that basis, regardless of the recommendations of the experts, Government feel that factories of this kind should come up at the places indicated in the question?

Shri Shinde: I have already said that U.P. represents one of the States where these industries cap be developed. If my information is correct, BOW no licensing is required for setting up of this industry. It is for the State Government and interested parties to undertake that activity now.

Visakhapatnam Shipyard

+
*601. Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shri Bagri:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Maurya:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri H. C. Linga Reddy:
‘Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation Shipping and Tourism he pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the manufacture of ships at Visakhapatnam
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Shipyard;

(b) the number of ships manufactured so far in the country;

(c) whether Government have also entered into any agreement with some foreign countries for supplying India-made ships to them; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Transport and Aviation (Shrimati Jahanara Jaipal Singh): (a) The Visakhapatnam Shipyard which was building the old ‘Jala’ type cargo ships of about 8,000 jead weight tons each before it was taken over by the Government of India in 1952, is now capable of building liner cargo ships of about 12,500 dead weight tons each according to modern de‘signs.

(b) 39 sea-going ships.

(¢) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

To T wAET Aifgar ST HK
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The Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism (Shri Sanjiva Reddy): We have figures for ships of German design and Japanese design constructed in Visakhapatnam. Regarding the cost of construction, I cannot say separately for America, but the international price will be round about Rs. 146 lakhs (pre-deve-
luation), whereas the average cost of construction in the Hindustan Shipyard is about Rs. 210 lakhs, Govermment give subsidy for the balance

